



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|--------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| Craig Zebroski, |) | |
| |) | No. 599, 2013D |
| Defendant, |) | |
| |) | On Appeal from Superior |
| v. |) | Court, New Castle County |
| |) | Honorable Fred S. Silverman |
| State of Delaware, |) | |
| |) | Capital Case |
| Plaintiff. |) | |

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Stamatios Stamoulis (#4606)
Richard C. Weinblatt (#5080)
Stamoulis & Weinblatt
Two Fox Point Center
6 Denny Road, Suite 307
Wilmington, DE 19809
(302) 999-1540
Stamoulis@swdelaw.com
Weinblatt@swdelaw.com
For All Counsel

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

Date: February 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

Argument I - Relying on a Secret Sentencing Recommendation and Other Prejudicial Materials Unseen by Trial Counsel, Whether the Sentencing Judge Violated Defendant’s Constitutional Rights, and Whether Trial, Appellate and Prior Rule 61 Counsel Were Ineffective for Failing to Obtain, Review and Address the Materials, Constituting a Miscarriage of Justice.....1

A. *Gardner* Is Controlling.1

B. The Jury’s 9-3 Vote Does Not Render *Gardner* Inapplicable.....2

C. Even Assuming *Gardner* Error Is Subject to Harmlessness Analysis, the Court Should Grant Relief.3

D. Trial Counsel’s Providing Some of the Evidence at Issue Was Ineffective, and Did Not Place the Court’s Reliance on it Beyond *Gardner*.6

E. Defendant Has Grounds to Overcome the Rule 61 Bars.7

F. The State Failed to Address Several of Defendant’s Arguments. ...7

Argument II - Whether the Sentencing Judge’s Consideration of Mitigating Evidence as Aggravating Evidence, and Whether Trial, Appellate and Prior Rule 61 Counsels’ Unreasonable Failures to Raise this Issue, Violated Defendant’s Constitutional rights, Constituting a Miscarriage Of Justice.9

Argument III - Whether Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness at the Guilt Phase Trial and Appellate and Post-Conviction Counsels’ Failures to Raise these Claims, Violated Defendant’s Constitutional Rights, Constituting a Miscarriage of Justice.13

Argument IV - Whether the Prosecutors’ Failures to Disclose Material, Exculpatory Evidence, and Trial, Appellate, and Prior Rule 61 Counsels’ Failures to Discover the Evidence or Object to the Comments, Violated Defendant’s Constitutional Rights, so as to Render the Rule 61 Bars Inapplicable.21

Argument V – Whether the Injection of Race at the Penalty Phase, Defense Counsel’s Failure to Hold the State to its Race Proffer at Trial, and all Prior Counsels’ Failures to Raise these Issues Violated

Defendant’s Constitutional Rights, Constituting a Miscarriage of Justice.....24

Argument VI - Whether Trial Counsel’s Conflict Adversely Affected Defendant’s Representation, and Prior Rule 61 Counsel’s Failure to Raise the Issue Violated the Constitution and Constituted a Miscarriage of Justice.28

Conclusion30

Preliminary Statement

This is a Reply Brief in support of Craig Zebroski's appeal of the Superior Court's September 30, 2013, summary dismissal of his capital Rule 61 Petition.

The State's Answering Brief is cited as "AB;" the Opening Brief is cited as "OB;" the Appendix filed with the Opening Brief is cited as "A;" and the Appendix supplied with this Reply is cited as "AR." All of these references are followed by a page number. All emphasis herein is provided unless otherwise indicated.

This Reply Brief addresses several of the State's arguments. The State's arguments not addressed here were anticipated and addressed in Defendant's Opening Brief. Defendant does not waive or concede any of those arguments but instead submits that they have been adequately briefed and thus are ripe for decision.¹

¹ Thus, for example, the State did not respond on the merits to Argument VI of the Opening Brief; accordingly, having addressed the procedural bar issues of Rule 61 in the Opening Brief, Defendant does not offer an argument in reply here.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Alvarez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 177 Fed. Appx. 742 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 563 U.S. 939 (1983) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | passim |
| <i>Breakiron v. Horn</i> , 642 F.3d 126 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Buehl v. Vaughn</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist Lexis 19509 (E.D. Pa. December 31, 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 53(1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... | 4 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 522 A.2d 342 (Del. 1987) | 20 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>Fults v. Upton</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34150 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Garden v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 311 (Del. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)..... | passim |
| <i>Gardner v. State</i> , 313 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1975)..... | 2 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 22 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Henderson</i> , 825 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. Bagley</i> , 544 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 878 A.2d 422 (Del. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 420 U.S. 283 (1975) | 7 |
| <i>Monschke v. Warner</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92188 (W.D. Wash. June 11, 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 12 |
| <i>Raiford v. State</i> , 1995 Del. LEXIS 287 (Del. July 28, 1995) | 20 |
| <i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4804 (D. Del. Jan. 16, 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Simmons v. Beard</i> , 590 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>Slutzker v. Johnson</i> , 393 F.3d 373, (2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>State v. Cannon</i> , 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 205 (Del. Super. June 16, 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 321 (Del. Super. Apr. 7, 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 642 A.2d 1267 (Del. Super. Nov. 13, 1992)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Pettiford</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 59 (Del. Super. February 15, 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Zebroski</i> , 1997 Del. Super LEXIS 304 (Del. Super. Aug. 1, 1997)..... | 4, 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Zebroski</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 448 (Del. Super. Sept. 30, 2013) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 4, 8, 28 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Bartos</i> , 417 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Bunker</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13275 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Krohn</i> , 700 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1983) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 506 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 49 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Romano</i> , 849 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1988) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 77 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Vining v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 610 F.3d 568 (11th Cir. 2010) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Wyant v. State</i> , 519 A.2d 649 (Del. 1986) | 20 |

Rules

| | |
|---|--------|
| 11 Del. C. § 4209(g)(1)..... | 8 |
| 11 Del. C. § 4209(d)(1) (version at time of trial)..... | 8 |
| Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32(c)(3) | 7 |
| Del. Super. Ct. Rule 61 | passim |
| Del. Super. Ct. Rule 61 (i)(5)..... | 7 |
| D.R.E. 613(a) | 24 |
| D.R.E. 613(b)..... | 24 |
